                                                                    February 9, 1998

William J. Brunick

Brunick, Alvarez & Battersby

1839 Commercenter West

San Bernardino, California  92412

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-605
Dear Mr. Brunick:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Barry R. Pulliam and Barry Pulliam's Education Roundtable, for which you serve as treasurer, regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you have provided no information as to whether the donation will be made to a "bona fide" organization and whether or not the expenditure is related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose, we can only provide you with general guidelines.

QUESTION
May Dr. Pulliam use campaign funds to make a donation to the Childs Assistance Fund of San Bernardino County?

CONCLUSION
Dr. Pulliam may use campaign funds to make a donation to the Childs Assistance Fund of San Bernardino County if all of the following apply: (1) the organization is a bona fide charitable, education, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization; (2) no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on Dr. Pulliam, his campaign treasurer, any individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of 

campaign funds held by his committee, or any member of his immediate family; and (3) the donation of campaign funds bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.

FACTS
Barry R. Pulliam is an officeholder with the San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Office.  Dr. Pulliam would like to make a donation from campaign funds raised prior to January 1, 1997, to the Childs Assistance Fund of San Bernardino County which is a non-profit organization.

ANALYSIS
The personal use provisions of the Act provide that expenditures of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  In addition, Section 89515 provides:

"Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose."

During our telephone conversation of January 8, 1998, I advised you as to the appropriate campaign statements to file concerning the termination of Dr. Pulliam's campaign committee.  Specifically Forms 415/490.  We also discussed terminating Forms 501/502.  You indicated to me at the time that I need not provide a written response concerning the filing of these statements.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

                



Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Mary Ann Kvasager

       
Political Reform Consultant

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





